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CASE #

DATE

TIME

LOCATION

INCIDENT

CLASSIFICATION

ARREST
JA

OFC.
I.D.

1805-0001

05/1/2018

0138

Holmes Hall

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a student
who was believed to be having
an Asthma attack. EMS were
called and transported same to
the hospital.

1145

1805-0002

05/2/2018

0805

Lot H

Impound

Officers were called to respond
for a vehicle parked illegally in a
reserved space. Vehicle was
ticketed and towed.

1132

1805-0003

05/2/2018

1118

Towers Hall

Medical Emergency

Officers were called to respond
to a medical emergency. Upon
arrival they were advised of a
student who felt ill. The student
advised they hadn’t eaten all day
and felt dizzy. Student was asked
if they wanted EMS attention
and refused.

1140

1805-0004

05/2/2018

2140

JE Proctor

Assault 1% Degree

4(c) Officers were called to
respond to fight in progress.
Investigation revealed a student
was physically assaulted by two
other students. A weapon was
used to strike the victim. Case
open pending further
investigation.

1148

1805-0005

05/2/2018

2351

Loop Rd

Misc. Incident (Verbal
Altercation)

Officers were called to respond
to a verbal altercation in a
vehicle. Investigation revealed
two students having a verbal
dispute. They were separated
without further incident.

1145

6/8/2018

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS




DAILY CRIME LOG
MONTH: MAY 2018

1805-0006

05/03/2018

0141

Towers Hall

Misc. Incident (Suspicious
Person)

Officers responded to a call for a
suspicious person who was
allowed access to the building by
a resident assistant. Investigation
revealed the person did not
belong in the building. The
individual was located, identified
and escorted from the building
without incident.

1140

1805-0007

05/03/2018

2346

East
Promenade

Medical Emergency

Officers were alerted to an
ambulance on campus.
Investigation revealed a student
injured their ankle while playing
basketball on the outdoor
basketball court. Same was
transported to the hospital.

1142

1805-0008

05/04/2018

0134

Mckeldin

Lost Property

A student responded to retrieve a
wallet that was lost and turned
into the lost and found. Same
was returned to the student.

1132

1805-0009

05/08/2018

1352

Mckeldin

Misc. Incident (Verbal Dispute)

Officers responded to a call for
harassment. Investigation
revealed there was a verbal
dispute between two students.
Referred to Student Affairs

JA

1140

1805-0010

05/08/2018

1406

Computer
Science

Destruction of Property

Officers responded to a call for
destruction of property. Upon
arrival officers observed graffiti
writing on the walls. Case is
open pending further
investigation.

1140

1805-0011

05/09/2018

0903

LotH

Impound

Officers were called to respond
for a vehicle parked illegally in a
reserved space. Vehicle was

1132

6/8/2018
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ticketed and towed.

1805-0012

05/09/2018

1134

Facilities

Property Damage

Officers responded to a call for
vandalism. Investigation
revealed. An unknown person(s)
sprayed black paint on a
university vehicle. Video footage
to be reviewed and a follow-up
conducted.

1132

1805-0013

05/09/2018

1435

Mckeldin

Theft Under $1000

6(c) $235 Officers responded to
a call for theft. Victim advised
they left their bag containing
clothing items under a bench and
upon return it was gone. Witness
observed the bag under the
bench moments before the
complainant returned.
Investigation is open.

1132

1805-0014

05/09/2018

1432

B&G

Misc. Incident (Suspicious
Behavior)

Officers responded to a call for a
student who has some academic
concerns and visited a professor
several times unexpectedly
making the professor
uncomfortable. The incident was
referred to student Affairs.

JA

1143

1805-0015

05/10/2018

1921

Student Center

Medical Call

Officers responded to a call for a
student having convulsions and
unstable breathing. EMS was
called while officers were in
route. Upon arrival officers
rendered aid and upon arrival
EMS took over, later
transporting the student to the
hospital.

1148

1805-0016

5/10/2018

2315

Haley Hall

Lost Property

A student reported a lost cell

1142

6/8/2018

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS




DAILY CRIME LOG
MONTH: MAY 2018

phone which was later found by
the student.

1805-0017

05/11/2018

1640

B&G

Report # issued in error

Report # issued in error

1143

1805-0018

05/12/2018

1537

CMRC

Report # issued in error

Report # issued in error

1143

1805-0019

05/15/2018

1720

CMRC

Miscellaneous (Elevator
Malfunction)

Officers responded to a student
trapped on an elevator. Fireboard
was called, responded and freed
the student from the elevator
without further incident.

1128

1805-0020

5/15/2018

2327

Tubman

Welfare Check

Officers responded to check on
the welfare of a student who may
try to harm themselves.
Investigation revealed the
student was ok and advised
officers several times they were
emotionally overwhelmed but
did not wish to harm themselves.
A friend advised they would stay
with the student for emotional
support.

1145

1805-0021

5/16/2018

0846

Lot |

Impound

Officers were called to respond
for a vehicle parked illegally in a
reserved space. Vehicle was
ticketed and towed.

1140

1805-0022

5/17/2018

0825

Lot |

Impound

Officers were called to respond
for a vehicle parked illegally in a
reserved space. Vehicle was
ticketed and towed.

1132

1805-0023

5/17/2018

0917

LotJ

Impound

Officers were called to respond
for a vehicle parked illegally in a
reserved space. Vehicle was
ticketed and towed.

1132

1805-0024

5/17/2018

1705

Holmes

Burglary 2" Degree

5(b) $599.00 Officers responded
to a theft call. Investigation

1143

6/8/2018

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS




DAILY CRIME LOG
MONTH: MAY 2018

revealed unknown person (s)
unlawfully entered the dwelling
and removed a PlayStation 4
Video ($540) game and one
controller ($59).Further
investigation to be conducted.

1805-0025

05/18/2018

1720

Haley Hall

Theft under $1000

6(c) $182.00 Officers responded
to a call for a theft. Investigation
revealed a student observed
clothing items missing from their
residential dwelling and
observed their roommate
wearing the clothes without
permission through pictures on
social media. Case open pending
investigation.

1132

1805-0026

05/18/2018

1445

Holmes

Theft Under $1000

6 (K) $130 Complainant advised
officers that they spent the night
at a friend’s room. When they
left in the morning to go to class
they left the back pack
containing a phone charger and
other small items they brought
with them in the friends room.
Upon return the back pack was
missing.

1132

1805-0027

05/18/2018

1523

CMRC

Disorderly Conduct

A former resident student of the
building became irritated
because a staff member advised
they had to be escorted through
the building due to them no
longer residing in the building.

JA

1143

1805-0028

05/25/2018

0659

Facilities

Theft Under $1000

6(k) $400 Officers responded to
a call for property (Pole Power

1132

6/8/2018
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Shears) stolen from the
university by a temporary
employee. Investigation
continues.

1805-0029

05/25/2018

1030

Facilities

Misc. Incident (Verbal
Altercation )

Police Officers responded to a
call for a verbal dispute between
facilities employees. The
incident was documented and
supervisory personnel notified.

1132

1805-0030

05/29/2018

0823

Thurgood
Library

Destruction of Property

Officers responded to a call for
damaged property in one of the
restrooms in the Thurgood
Marshall Library. Officers
observed a shattered mirror with
glass and debris on the floor
upon arrival. Case open pending
further investigation.

1140

1805-0031

5/31/2018

1457

MARC Train
LOT

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a call for a
medical emergency. Upon
arrival they met with a student
who advised while boarding the
MARC train while in
Washington DC they slipped and
fell hitting their head on the
ground. Victim refused medical
treatment and advised they
would wait for a parent to pick
them up from their campus
housing. Officers transported the
student to their campus dwelling
to wait for the parents transport.

6/8/2018
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