CASE #	DATE	TIME	LOCATION	INCIDENT	CLASSIFICATION	ARREST JA	OFC. I.D.
1805-0001	05/1/2018	0138	Holmes Hall	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a student who was believed to be having an Asthma attack. EMS were called and transported same to the hospital.		1145
1805-0002	05/2/2018	0805	Lot H	Impound	Officers were called to respond for a vehicle parked illegally in a reserved space. Vehicle was ticketed and towed.		1132
1805-0003	05/2/2018	1118	Towers Hall	Medical Emergency	Officers were called to respond to a medical emergency. Upon arrival they were advised of a student who felt ill. The student advised they hadn't eaten all day and felt dizzy. Student was asked if they wanted EMS attention and refused.		1140
1805-0004	05/2/2018	2140	JE Proctor	Assault 1st Degree	4(c) Officers were called to respond to fight in progress. Investigation revealed a student was physically assaulted by two other students. A weapon was used to strike the victim. Case open pending further investigation.		1148
1805-0005	05/2/2018	2351	Loop Rd	Misc. Incident (Verbal Altercation)	Officers were called to respond to a verbal altercation in a vehicle. Investigation revealed two students having a verbal dispute. They were separated without further incident.		1145

1805-0006	05/03/2018	0141	Towers Hall	Misc. Incident (Suspicious Person)	Officers responded to a call for a suspicious person who was allowed access to the building by a resident assistant. Investigation revealed the person did not belong in the building. The individual was located, identified and escorted from the building without incident.		1140
1805-0007	05/03/2018	2346	East Promenade	Medical Emergency	Officers were alerted to an ambulance on campus. Investigation revealed a student injured their ankle while playing basketball on the outdoor basketball court. Same was transported to the hospital.		1142
1805-0008	05/04/2018	0134	Mckeldin	Lost Property	A student responded to retrieve a wallet that was lost and turned into the lost and found. Same was returned to the student.		1132
1805-0009	05/08/2018	1352	Mckeldin	Misc. Incident (Verbal Dispute)	Officers responded to a call for harassment. Investigation revealed there was a verbal dispute between two students. Referred to Student Affairs	JA	1140
1805-0010	05/08/2018	1406	Computer Science	Destruction of Property	Officers responded to a call for destruction of property. Upon arrival officers observed graffiti writing on the walls. Case is open pending further investigation.		1140
1805-0011	05/09/2018	0903	Lot H	Impound	Officers were called to respond for a vehicle parked illegally in a reserved space. Vehicle was		1132

					ticketed and towed.		
1805-0012	05/09/2018	1134	Facilities	Property Damage	Officers responded to a call for		1132
					vandalism. Investigation		
					revealed. An unknown person(s)		
					sprayed black paint on a		
					university vehicle. Video footage		
					to be reviewed and a follow-up		
					conducted.		
1805-0013	05/09/2018	1435	Mckeldin	Theft Under \$1000	6(c) \$235 Officers responded to		1132
					a call for theft. Victim advised		
					they left their bag containing		
					clothing items under a bench and		
					upon return it was gone. Witness		
					observed the bag under the		
					bench moments before the		
					complainant returned.		
					Investigation is open.		
1805-0014	05/09/2018	1432	B & G	Misc. Incident (Suspicious	Officers responded to a call for a	JA	1143
				Behavior)	student who has some academic		
					concerns and visited a professor		
					several times unexpectedly		
					making the professor		
					uncomfortable. The incident was		
					referred to student Affairs.		
1805-0015	05/10/2018	1921	Student Center	Medical Call	Officers responded to a call for a		1148
					student having convulsions and		
					unstable breathing. EMS was		
					called while officers were in		
					route. Upon arrival officers		
					rendered aid and upon arrival		
					EMS took over, later		
					transporting the student to the		
					hospital.		
1805-0016	5/10/2018	2315	Haley Hall	Lost Property	A student reported a lost cell		1142

					phone which was later found by	
					the student.	
1805-0017	05/11/2018	1640	B & G	Report # issued in error	Report # issued in error	1143
1805-0018	05/12/2018	1537	CMRC	Report # issued in error	Report # issued in error	1143
1805-0019	05/15/2018	1720	CMRC	Miscellaneous (Elevator	Officers responded to a student	1128
				Malfunction)	trapped on an elevator. Fireboard	
					was called, responded and freed	
					the student from the elevator	
					without further incident.	
1805-0020	5/15/2018	2327	Tubman	Welfare Check	Officers responded to check on	1145
					the welfare of a student who may	
					try to harm themselves.	
					Investigation revealed the	
					student was ok and advised	
					officers several times they were	
					emotionally overwhelmed but	
					did not wish to harm themselves.	
					A friend advised they would stay	
					with the student for emotional	
					support.	
1805-0021	5/16/2018	0846	Lot I	Impound	Officers were called to respond	1140
					for a vehicle parked illegally in a	
					reserved space. Vehicle was	
					ticketed and towed.	
1805-0022	5/17/2018	0825	Lot I	Impound	Officers were called to respond	1132
					for a vehicle parked illegally in a	
					reserved space. Vehicle was	
					ticketed and towed.	
1805-0023	5/17/2018	0917	Lot J	Impound	Officers were called to respond	1132
					for a vehicle parked illegally in a	
					reserved space. Vehicle was	
					ticketed and towed.	
1805-0024	5/17/2018	1705	Holmes	Burglary 2 nd Degree	5(b) \$599.00 Officers responded	1143
					to a theft call. Investigation	

					revealed unknown person (s) unlawfully entered the dwelling and removed a PlayStation 4 Video (\$540) game and one controller (\$59).Further investigation to be conducted.		
1805-0025	05/18/2018	1720	Haley Hall	Theft under \$1000	6(c) \$182.00 Officers responded to a call for a theft. Investigation revealed a student observed clothing items missing from their residential dwelling and observed their roommate wearing the clothes without permission through pictures on social media. Case open pending investigation.		1132
1805-0026	05/18/2018	1445	Holmes	Theft Under \$1000	6 (K) \$130 Complainant advised officers that they spent the night at a friend's room. When they left in the morning to go to class they left the back pack containing a phone charger and other small items they brought with them in the friends room. Upon return the back pack was missing.		1132
1805-0027	05/18/2018	1523	CMRC	Disorderly Conduct	A former resident student of the building became irritated because a staff member advised they had to be escorted through the building due to them no longer residing in the building.	JA	1143
1805-0028	05/25/2018	0659	Facilities	Theft Under \$1000	6(k) \$400 Officers responded to a call for property (Pole Power		1132

1805-0029	05/25/2018	1030	Facilities	Misc. Incident (Verbal Altercation)	Shears) stolen from the university by a temporary employee. Investigation continues. Police Officers responded to a call for a verbal dispute between facilities employees. The incident was documented and	1132
1805-0030	05/29/2018	0823	Thurgood Library	Destruction of Property	supervisory personnel notified. Officers responded to a call for damaged property in one of the restrooms in the Thurgood Marshall Library. Officers observed a shattered mirror with glass and debris on the floor upon arrival. Case open pending further investigation.	1140
1805-0031	5/31/2018	1457	MARC Train LOT	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a call for a medical emergency. Upon arrival they met with a student who advised while boarding the MARC train while in Washington DC they slipped and fell hitting their head on the ground. Victim refused medical treatment and advised they would wait for a parent to pick them up from their campus housing. Officers transported the student to their campus dwelling to wait for the parents transport.	

"			
"			